million and, on Closing, the REIT will retain such amount to subsidize its interest payments for a period of five
years following Closing, with such subsidy intended to achieve a blended cash interest rate of 4.5% on the
outstanding mortgages of the Initial Properties (the “Interest Rate Subsidy”).

Capital Expenditure Subsidy

The purchase price otherwise payable by the REIT for the Initial Properties has been reduced by $3.0
million and, on Closing, the REIT will retain such amount to subsidize near term capital expenditures on the Initial
Properties (the “Capital Expenditure Subsidy”) which are incremental to the normalized maintenance capital
expenditure level of $675,000 for the Initial Properties.

46

PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION OF THE REIT

The following table sets forth the pro forma consolidated capitalization of the REIT as at
September 30, 2012 after giving effect to the Offering (net of costs relating to the Offering) and use of proceeds
therefrom, but without giving effect to the exercise of the Over-Allotment Option. The table should be read in
conjunction with the pro forma combined financial statements and notes of the REIT thereto contained in this
prospectus. See “Index to the Financial Statements”.

As at

August 27, 2012(1)

As at
September 30, 2012

(in thousands)(2)

Indebtedness

Existing Mortgages (Face Amount) ..... $0 $94,296
Revolving Credit Facility ..... $0 $6,197
VTB Note ..... $0 $9,180

Class B LP Units ..... $0 $25,137

Unitholders’ Equity

Offered Units ..... $10 $53,354

Total Capitalization ..... $10 $188,164

Notes:

(1) The REIT was initially settled on August 27, 2012 with $10 in cash.
(2) Pro forma capitalization, as at September 30, 2012, is based on 5,880,000 Trust Units, 2,513,700 Class B LP Units and 1,470,000

Warrants outstanding after giving effect to the Offering.  Sufficient Trust Units will be reserved for issuance to satisfy the REIT’s
obligations to issue Trust Units in connection with the exchange rights granted to the holders of Class B LP Units pursuant to, and as
contemplated by, the Exchange Agreement and pursuant to an exercise of Warrants. Upon the exchange of Class B LP Units for Trust

[…]

2011 and December 31, 2010 ..... F-38

Audited combined financial statements of Huntingdon Capital Corp. Stabilized Properties, which comprise the combined
balance sheets as at December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the combined statements of income and
comprehensive income, divisional surplus, and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2010 and December 31,
2009 ..... F-69

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements of

FAM REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT
TRUST

As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and the year ended
December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

F-2

FAM REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

As at September 30, 2012
(Unaudited)

  Initial Pro forma
  Note REIT Properties adjustments Total

Assets

Non-current assets:

Investment properties  3(b) $ –   $ 182,615 $ 5,205   $ 187,820
Restricted cash  3(c), 3(e), 3(f)  –   606  5,760 6,366
Total non-current assets   –   183,221  10,965  194,186

Current assets:

Accounts receivable and prepaid
expenses 3(e)  –   1,790  (1,790) –

Cash 3(e)  –   315  –   315
Total current assets   –   2,105  (1,790) 315

Total assets  $ –   $ 185,326 $ 9,175 $ 194,501

Liabilities and Unitholders’ Equity

Non-current liabilities:

Mortgages payable  3(c) $ –   $ 54,112 $ 9,633 $ 63,745
Provisions  3(b)  –   335  –   335
Class B LP Units 3(c)  –   –   25,137 25,137
Vendor take-back loan 3(d)  –   –   9,180 9,180
Other liabilities 3(f)  –   –   4,900 4,900
Total non-current liabilities   –   54,447  48,850 103,297

Current liabilities:

Mortgages payable  3(c)  –   30,405  –   30,405
Bank indebtedness 3(c), 3(f)   –   6,197 6,197
Accounts payable and other

liabilities  3(b), 3(e)  –   2,635  (1,387) 1,248
Total current liabilities   –   33,040  4,810 37,850

Total liabilities   –   87,487  53,660 141,147

Divisional surplus   –   97,839  (97,839) –

Unitholders’ equity 3(a)  –   –   58,800 53,354
  3(a)  –   –   (5,446) –

Total liabilities and unitholders’ equity  $ –   $ 185,326 $ 9,175 $ 194,501

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-3

FAM REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2012
(Unaudited)

  Initial Pro forma
  Note Properties adjustments Total

Revenue from investment properties   $ 17,349 $ –   $ 17,349
Property operating expenses 3(g)  (6,035) (279) (6,314)
Property operating income  11,314   (279) 11,035

General and administration 3(h) (144) (1,116) (1,260)
Finance costs 3(i) (3,950) (1,269) (5,219)
Fair value adjustments to
 investment properties  (10,630) –   (10,630)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) $ (3,410) $ (2,664) $ (6,074)

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-4

FAM REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

For the year ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

   Initial Pro forma
  Note   Properties adjustments Total

Revenue from investment properties   $ 22,353 $ –   $ 22,353
Property operating expenses 3(g)  (7,937) (212) (8,149)
Property operating income  14,416 (212)  14,204

General and administration 3(h) (76) (1,483) (1,559)
Finance costs 3(i) (6,188) (857) (7,045)
Fair value adjustments to
 investment properties  2,419 –   2,419

Net income and comprehensive income $ 10,571 $ (2,552) $ 8,019

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-5

FAM REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except unit and per unit amounts)

As at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and the year ended December 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation:

FAM Real Estate Investment Trust (the “REIT”) is an unincorporated, open-ended real estate
investment trust created pursuant to a Declaration of Trust dated August 27, 2012, when one
trust unit was issued for $10 cash consideration. The REIT will issue Offered Units for cash